
No. 19-55376

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB

**BRIEF OF TWENTY-TWO STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ON EN BANC REHEARING**

Jeff Landry

Louisiana Attorney General

Elizabeth B. Murrill

Solicitor General

Josiah Kollmeyer

Assistant Solicitor General

Louisiana Department of Justice

1885 N. Third Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

(225) 205-8009

Mark Brnovich

Arizona Attorney General

Joseph A. Kanefield

Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn W. Roysden III

Solicitor General

Michael S. Catlett

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-7751

michael.catlett@azag.gov

April 1, 2021

Counsel for Amici States
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. California’s Ban On The Affected Magazines Should Not Be Subject
 To Any Interest Balancing Test..... 4

 A. The Correct Test Under *Heller*.4

 B. An Interest Balancing Approach Would Be Inconsistent With
 Heller And Its Progeny.....6

 C. An Interest Balancing Approach Would Reduce Clarity In The
 Law And Promote Subjectivity.9

 II. The Act Is Unconstitutional Because It Is A Categorical Ban On
 “Arms” Commonly Used By Law-Abiding Citizens For Lawful
 Purposes..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....8

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.,
974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 8, 14, 15

Binderup v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.,
836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....8

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)..... 7, 8, 12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Duncan v. Becerra,
265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....9, 10

Duncan v. Becerra,
970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)10

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....13

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8, 14

Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....14

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....9, 16

Luis v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....13

Mance v. Sessions,
896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....8

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... *passim*

Ramirez v. Massachusetts,
94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018)7

<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , —F.3d—, No. 12-17808, 2021 WL 1114180 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2021)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Daniel Peabody, <i>Target Discrimination: Protecting the Second Amendment Rights of Women and Minorities</i> , 48 Ariz. St. L.J. 883 (2016).....	10
